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Ter MINISTER or STATE 1n THE MINISTRY or TRANSPORT AND
COMMUNICATIONS (SHRI RAJ
Banapur): (a) 258 buses.

(b) Rs. 15°32 lakhs,

Sart P. A. SOLOMON: May I know the number of transport employees and the number of passengers who were attacked by the agitationists during the so-called liberation struggle in Kerala?

Sart RAJ BAHADUR: Sir, that question had better be addressed to the Home Ministry because I cannot give the number of attacks made on passengers and other people,

Surr P. A. SOLOMON: May I know how many cases have been filed against the persons for damage to buses and attacks on passengers?

Surt RAJ BAHADUR: That also is outside the purview of my Department.

Surt BHUPESH GUPTA: May I know whether the attention of the hon. Minister has beer, drawn to a statement by Mannath Padmanabhan to the effect that the damage caused to the public transport would be. of the order of not less than Rs. 30 lakhs?

Sert RAJ BAHADUR: Sir T have given the official figure here.

%494, [The questioner (Shri Mghes-
war Naik) was absent. For answer, vide col. 2459 infra.]

*495. [The questioner (Shri Vijay Singh) was absent. For answer, vide cols, 2459-60 infra.]

MECHANISED FaRMS
*496. Surt HARIHAR PATEL: Wil

. the Minister of Foop AND AGRICULTURE be pleased to refer to the answer

given to Starred Question No, 550 in |
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the Rajya Sabha on the 11th March, 1959 and state whether Government have since decided to establish mechanised farms, like the one at Suratgarh, at other places in the country?

Tue DEPUTY MINISTER or AGRI-CULTURE (SHr1 M. V. KRISHNAPPA):
No decision has been taken so far. A Committee has been appointed to go into this question in detail.

Surt HARIHAR PATEL: May I know, Sir, if it is a fact that the machineries obtained for the Suratgarh mechanised farm are much in excess of its requirements at any time and whether many out of those machineries have been simply stored without being used?

Surt M. V. KRISHNAPPA: This question has been answered on the floor of the House that the machinery received at Suratgarh was from Russia. We did not request them to send so much in excess of our de~
mand. They thought of the machinery required for a compact area of & farm of 30,000 acres and they sent all that machinery. I can assure the hon.
Member that every part of the machinery is safe there. There are nearly six Russian engineers there and they are giving us advice, and Russia is sending us very soon some prefabricated material also to put up a big workshop there.

Surt AMOLAKH CHAND: May I say, Sir, whether the excess machineries, which are in Suratgarh, cannot be used anywhere else in India, and if so whether any attempt was made by the Food and Agriculture Ministry to utilise those machineries which are lying uselesg there?

Sart M. V. KRISHNAPPA: No, Sir.
They are not uselessly lying there.
It was examined. I am the Chairman of the Board of Management. We have made use of some of those machineries in Rajasthan canal digging and other works there—whichever was found to be excess.
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Sar1 JASWANT SINGH: It is true
. that the machinery is safe there, but only the farm is not working satisfactorily. 1 would like to know, therefore, whether the other mechanised farms in the country will be established after judging the success of this farm or irrespective of it they will establish other farms in the country.

SHrt M. V. KRISHNAPPA: In this farm the results have been very good.
In fact, the yield of this farm per acre is almost double that of the yield in the adjoining areas. On the basis that this farm has given good results Government have thought that they must try to establish some more farms of this type wherever compact areas are made available by the States.

Sart JASWANT SINGH: The hon.
Deputy Minister has said that it is a paying proposition. I would like to know as to whether the paying capacity of this farm is as good as that of the Ashoka Hotel . . .

Mr. CHAIRMAN: No Ashoka Hotel on farms. Next question.

Surt JASWANT SINGH: 1 zam coming to a relevant question.

Mr. CHAIRMAN:' Next question.
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+[BumpINgG oF SHIPS IN InDIA

*377. Sar RAM SAHAI: Will the Minister of TRANSPORT AND CoOM-MUNICATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) by when India will be able to build ships for meeting her requirements; and

{b) how many ships were purchased during the year 1958-59 and what was the tonnage and price of each of them?]

qftagA &9 HA AN § TR wiY (et T qggR) : (F) 1@
T aE T e fE e FT IF
ot IEW F A EF J@S AW {
gAY Y AT | AT & WAFA TGA
g a1 fad oF & T &, 39
TR ¥ 0F gEl @ ¥ eiiia 3
F g q¢ g ¥ fa= e o |
& | QdY gror 7 ag = § B sifasia:
faRal & T & HGER FGNT WM FI ya § gEay w6 g FY TW

(@) e%s—4& & {0 0t FT
Tqq AN X c3'c&y UMW A X
Y TES W% W | FW g #
s fam@m =TT §N9eS 9T @
MR

iPostponed from the 27th August.
1939, ‘

I 1 English translation.

